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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - SMI-TH, ET ALS. v. NEWARK and HI-LITE 
TAVERN, INC. -

William J. Smith, Sr., et -als., ) 

-Appellants,· 

v. 

) 

) 

Municipal Board of.Alcoholic ) 
Beverage Control of the City of . 
Newark, and Hi-Lite Tavern, Inc.-, ) 

Respondents. ) 
- - -·- - - - - -- - ~ - - - - - -

On Appeal· 

CONCLUSIONS 
KND ORDER 

Levy-& Krauss; Esqs,, by Bernard Levy, Esq. and Norman A. Kurtz, 
. Esq., Attorneys for Appellants. · 

. Charles S. Okin, Esq •. , Attorney for Respondent Hi-Lite Tavern, 
Inc. · . · 

: - No ·appearance fo.r Respondent Mt_micipal Board 

BY.THE DIRECTOR: 

The ·Hearer has filed the following report herein:_ 

Hearer's Report 

· This is an appeal from the unanimous action of re­
spondent Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Contr_ol of the 
City of Newark (hereinafter Board) on January 15, 1969, where- . 
by it granted a transfer of the plenary retail consumption · . 
license of ~espondent Hi~Lite Tavern, Inc. (hereinafter 
licensee) from premises at 94 - 12th Avenue to premises at 
110 .;.. ·12th Avenue, Newark. 

App~llants allege in their petition of appeal that 
.the Board erred in granting the.transfer of the said license 
to the proposed :premises at 116 - 12th Avenue .as the latter 
premises are "within 200 feet of a church and school, in con- . 
traventlon of the prohibition contained in R.S. 33:1-7.6 N.J.S.A.; 
and within 600 feet of a present alcoholic beverage outlet, in 
contravention of section 1+:2-1? of the ordinances·of the City · 

·of Newark.. Respondent issuing authority abused 1 ts discretion 
in granting a waiver ot the 1000 foot rule and granting the · 
transfer itself, in.that public good clearly does not require 
a tavern at the site in .question. 11 

.. . 

No answer was filed.on behalf of the Board. 

. . .Licensee's answer denies ·the allegations. contained 
.. in the a·ppellants' petition of appeal and avers that the Board. 

acted within· its discretion and ·properly in the matter. · 

. . The ·reasons· given by the·Board in support of its 
· action are as follows: 
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"Onee The distance from the old location, to the 
new location, is less than 300 feet, and 
complies under the City Ordinance with all 
hardship provisions, and has determined the 
existence of a hardship. 

"Two,, There are no schools or churches within 200 
feet as ·prescribed by law and as outlined 
under the Statutee 

11 'rhreeo The licensee, _by this transfer, will bring 
a new and improved building to the neighbor­
hood in keeping with the entrance into the· 
same neighborhood of the new State College 
of medicine and Dentistry. 

"Four.., The Board has acquainted the licensee with 
the fact' that it is taking (with its eyes 
wide open) all responsibility for remaining 
at the new location, particularly when the 
neighborhood in the future will be changedo 
The Board has also informed the licensee's 
attorney that the move may be shortlivede 

"Fivec The Board has considered the present licensee's 
operation and has found it to be a good one, 
with no" record of adverse operation since the 
new owners have operatede 

"Sixe The Board, by permitting this transfer, is not 
adding a new outlet to the neighborhood but 
instead feels that the new improved location 
will better the neighborhood by its .new con­
struction~ and will brighten up this section 
at night o 

1' 

The appeal herein was heard de .!1QY..Q. .Pursuant to 
Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 15s The transcript bf the 
proceedings before the Board was received in evidence and 
additional and supplemental testimony was presented by 
appellants and respondent~licensee in accordance with Rules 
6 and 8 of said regulationQ 

The transcript of the hearing before the Board 
discloses that eight persons voiced objections to the trans­
fer of the license in question -- two were clergymen associated 
with churches in the area, two associated with the State 
College of Medicine and Dentistry, two residing in the 
neighborhood, and two persons alleging to be representatives 
of civic organizationsc The gist of th~ respective objections 
was that the parking and traffic conditions near the site of 
the proposed licensed.premises would become greatly aggravated. 
Moreover, additional objections were to the effect that the 
proposed premises were too near the emergency entrance to 
the hospital located across the street from the said licensed 
premises, and that there were four churches located in the 
area thereof" 

At the instant hearing, in addition to witnesses 
who had objected below and who amplified their objections as 
given by them before the Board, a contention most emphasized 
was that the footage ordinance with reference to transfer of. 
liquor licenses was violated by approval of the transfer of 
the license to the proposed premiseso 

The pertinent portion of the ordinance applicable to 
the matter now under consideration is Section 4:2-17 of the 



·BULLETIN 1864 . PAGE . .f -

-Revised Ordinance's of the City of Ne~ark as amended, as 
follows: · .. 

"4:2·-17.· One thousand foot rule; exceptions. 
_·(a)_.No plenary retail consumptio.n license, except 

· renewals for. the .same premises and -tra.n·srers ·or 
licenses from person·to person within the same premises, 
shall be granted or transfer made to other premises · 
within a distance of one thousan~ feet from any other_·_. 
prein:ises ·than covered by any other plenary retail con·­
sumption license or !J,ny plen·ary :retail distribution 
license;· provided,· however, -that the lo-cal license· 
issuing authority may, in -its- d1screti6n, grant a · -
transfer of an existing licertse to the same licensee 
only, to other premises-within 600 feet of_the premises 
from· which the transfer is made, notwithstanding that 
the premises to which the license is so transferred is 
within 1,000 feet of' premises for which.there is an 
existing plenary retail ·consumption license or ·plenary 
retail distribution license; provided, however, that . 
such transfer shall be made ·in·good faith and shall 
inma·e solely for the benef-it of the same licensee •••• 

*': * * * * * * 
_{c} Wh~re the 1 ,ooo foot· distance is refe~red to in 

_this section, it shall be measured in the same manner 
as required by R.S. 33:1-?6 for the measuring of 200 

-. ·:feet relative to school·s and ·churches. · · - .. 
· . (d) Notwithstanding ·the above mentioned 1 ;ooo ·root 
·limitation affecting the transfer of any retail plenary · . 
e·onsumption or · dfstribut:l.on licenses, the local issuing . 

. authority,. at their -discretion, may allow transfer or - _ 
· ·_such llcenses·· free -of such 1,eoo foot limitation herein· 

.:: fixed in-the ·event of any licensee's premises· being . 
t·aken for any mlinicipal, ·county, state or federal . · · 
project; provide_d, nevertheless, the new location to 

·which the license is to be transferred under· this 
·_ exception shall not ·be located within a distance of 

·600 feet of a then existing location licensed to do 
business under a like license as the one being traris-. 
ferred. · Said 600 ·foot distance shall be measured in 
the same marµier as her·ein provided for the measuring . 
of the· 1,000:-;:root distance. In the event any. transfer· -
of- a license should be allowed under the exception_, no 
license shall thereafter be· transferred to the premises 
or any part thereof so vacated by such transfer:,. nor 

. _ _-._within.,· or -a radius of 600 :t_eet thereof; provided, . -
· ·: - however?..· that" a11,1o~her prov-isions of thi$ ~_itle are_,'. · -

. compliea. Withe_.,.·. _ . . . .. _-

Edwin E .• Schumacher (a l·and surveyor) pr~pared the 
survey for the local issuing authority after filing' of.licensee's 
applic~tion for the t~ansfer of the license, which disclosed 
that the distance from the main entrance of the old location 
(91+ - 12th ~-Avenue) to the main entrance of the new locati.on 
(110·- 12th Avenue) .to be 260 feet. At-the hearing herein Mr. 
Schumacher testified that he_ ·a.1so. prepared a survey on behalf -
of the licensee whfch discl·osed the distance from the main: 
entrance of the. proposed premises to the mai·n entrance of_ :the· -
nearest licensee (at 275 - 13thAvenue) to be 620.75 feete He 
testified that he made no measurement from either the side 
~i'oor ·or the rear· door. of the proposed premises, which doors 
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lead to Camden Street, or did he make any measurement 
between the rear door shown on the proposed premises to a door 
located on Camden Street of the K & K Tavern located on the 
northeast corner of 13th Avenue and Camden Street aforemen­
tionede 

s. ·Philip Filippone· (a licensed surveyor) testifi~d 
that he made a survey for the appellant wherein his measure­
ments of the. di.stance between the rear door of the propased 
premises and the side door of the K & K Tavern were.5.18.3 
feet. Mre Filippone also testified that, upon measuring the 
distance between the back door of the K & K Tavern and the 
front entrance of the proposed licensed premises, he found 
it to be 563 feet.· On cross examination Filippone testified 
that he did not observe any activity through the side door on 
Camden Street of the K & K ·Tavern-- while he wa·s there taking 
the,measurements. 

Thomas A. Pierce· (a police detective who was assigned 
to investigate the matter under consideration after the filing 
of the. application for a place-to-place transfer of the 
license) testified that he stepped off the distanrie between 
the main entrances of the K & K Tavern and the proposed 
premises of the Hi-Lite Tavern and he found it to be approxi• 
mately 605 feet. However~ Detective Pierce stated that in 
matters of a place-to-place transfer of a licensej he always 
checks nwith the surveyor's office to see what their figures 
are.n Detective Pierce further stated that he made no measure­
ments from the. Camden Street side door of the K & K Tavern 
because the said door was not used as an entrance to the said 
licensed premiseso 

Jerome Karl (one of the proprietors of the K & K 
Tavern) testified that he opposed the transfer in question 
"for selfish reasons." Karl .also stated that the side door 
of the licensed premises is used as an entrance to the interior 
thereof. 

Theodore Austin (associate ·dean of the New Jersey 
College of Medicine and Dentistry) and Rufus Grant, Jr. 
(assi~tant tb the president of the New Jersey College of 
Medicine and Dentistry), both of whom had testified before 
the Board, reiterated their objection to the transfer to the . 
proposed premises and, in the main, substant-iated _the testimony 
given before the local issuing authorityQ 

Also, Reverend Wesley Lee (P_~.s.tc:>r R.f.:: t:tl,~ .. Ebenezer 
Baptist Church located at 119 Camden:.ptr.ef~:f!;'t'E)?:Q:.9:/:~~,;d:, :t~sti-. 
f'ied before the Board, again testified iri::·suostanttati·on. ·.of 
his objections to the transfer in question for similar 
reasons given before the Boarde 

I am satisfied that the distance between the nearest. 
entrance of the propos~d premises on Camden .street and the 
nearest entrance (either the side door on Camden Street or 
the main entrance of- the K & K Tavern on 13th Avenue) is less 
than 600 tee.to Under the circumstance,s, the so-called hard­
ship section of the ordinance1 namely, 1?(d), although one or.· 
the reasons set forth ~y the "oard for its action, was not 
applicable in the present case" However, 17(a.) of the same 
ordina1ice provides that the local license issuing authority .. 

·may in its discretion grant a transfer of an existing licen-se 
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to the same· licensee to other premises although within 600 
feet of the premises for which the transfer is made, notwith­
standing that the premises to which the license is so trans­
ferred is within 1,000 feet of an existing plenary· retail 
consumption licensed premises. The distance between the old 
pre_mises at 94 - 12th Avenue and the proposed_ premises at 
110 ..;.. 12th_ Avenue,- as already stated, is 260 feet, thus -
meeting the footage provision set forth in the ordinance. 

·Thus i~ was permissible for the Board to grant a. transfer to 
·other -premises located within a distance of 1,000 feet from 
another licensed premises. - Therefore, .the grant of. the · -
transfer did not violate the local footage ordinance pertaining 
to place-to-place transfer of liquor licenses. Moreover,­
there is no evidence that the proposed premises are located 
within 200 ·reet of· a church or school$ 

- I shall now consider whether- the Board abused its _ 
discretion iri iranting to the- licensee a place-to~place. 
transfer of ·th~- lic-~nse iri question. -

It has been well established that· a local issuing 
authority's discretionary power is broad in determining 
whet~er or not a liquor license should be transferred. The 
Director's ·function on appeals of this nature is not to sub­
stitute his personal opinion for that of the issuing authority 
but merely to determine whether reasonable cause exists for 
its opinion and,_ if so, to affirm irrespectiv~ of his personal 
view. Broadley v. ClintOil....a.Ild KlJnglei:; Bulletin 1245, Item 1; 
Bertr Li uors Inc. v. B oomf e d, Bu_lletin 1334, Item 1. 
In Ward v. Scott, 16 N._J-. 16 195 , a· Supreme Court decision 
of an appeal from a zoning ordinance, cited in Fanwood v, 
·Rocco and Div, of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 59 N. J. Super. 
306, the follow_ing _general principles were stated: 

"Local officials who are- thoroughly familiar 
with their community's characteristics and· interests 

"and are the proper representatives of its-people, 
are undoubtedly ·the best equipped to pass initially 
on such applications •• ~. And their.determinations 

._should- not be approached with a general feeling of 
:suspicion_,__ for as Justic·e Holmes has properly admon­
ished:· 'Universal distrust creates universal incom­
petence. B Graham Vo United. States, 231 U.S. ·474, 
480 • : -34 Se Ct • 148 ' 1 51 ' -58 L ~ Ed o 3 19-' 3 24- ( 1913 ) • n 

In the Rocco case, sypra, .it was stated: 

"The·Legisl~ture has entrusted to the municipal 
· issuing authority the right and charged it with the _ -

duty to issue licenses (R.S. 33:1-24) and place-to-
place transfers thereof '(o)n application made therefor · 
setting forth the same matters and things with refer­
ence to the premises to which a transfer of license is 
sought as are required to be set forth in connection 
with an original application for license, as to said 

-_premises.• +'ieJoS.A. 33:1-26. As we have seen, and as 
respondent admits, the action of the local board may 
not be reversed by the Director unless he finds 'the 
act of the board was clearly against the logi~ and 
effect of the presented factse·• Hudson Bergen County 
Retail Liquor Stores Ass'n, Ince v. Board of Com'rso 
_of City of Hoboken, supra, - 135 N.J .L., at page 511 e •• ~ •

11 
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After careful consideration of the general object­
ions advanced by appellants seeking a reversal of the grant 
of the transfer of the license, and considering the due 
delib_eration and reasons advanced by the Board, I find that 
its action in granting the transfer was not impropere 

I am satisfied that there was no evidence presented · 
herein to indicate that the Board was improperly motivated 
or in any manner abused the discretion vested in itlll 

Therefore, after careful examination of the entire 
record presented herein~ including petitions in favor of and 
opposed to the grant of the transfer of the license herein,· 
I conclude that th~ appellants have failed to sustain the . 
burden of proof in showing that the action of the Board was 
erroneouse Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 15@ 

For the reasons aforementioned, it is ~eqommended 
that an order be enter·ed affirming the action of the Board 
herein and dismissing.the appeale -

Conclusions and Order 

Written exceptions to the Hearerws report, with 
supportive argument, were filed by the attorneys for the 
appe-llants pursuant to Rule 14 of State. Regulation No. 15, 
and written answer to the said exceptions was filed by the 
attorneys for respondent Hi-Lite Tavern, Inc9 · 

I have carefully considered the exceptions taken to 
the Heareris report and find that they have either been 

· answered by the Hearer or are without merito 

After carefully considering the entire record, in-
, cluding the transcript of the testimony presented before the 
respondent Municipal Board and the transcript of the testimony 
given herein, the exhibits, the Hearer's report, the except­
ions and the answer filed thereto, I concur in the findings 
and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt his recommendation. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day of May, 1969, 

ORDERED that the action of the respondent Municipal 
Board be and the same is hereby affirmed, and that the appeal 
herein be and the same is hereby dismissed. 

JOSEPH Mo KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
15 .DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary _ ) 
Proceedings _against _ -

. . . . ; . 

-) 

. ·) _ 

Holder of Plenary Retail _Consumption-
License C-167, issued by the Board )-

The· Hill top,. Inc.· 
152 - 48th Street 

_Union· City, -.N. _ J., 

of Commissioners of the City of · 
Union_ .City. ) 
~ - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - ~-- - - -

--" -CONCLUSIONS· 
and - -

-ORDER 

- Licensee, by Giacomo -Spano, Sr., President, - Pro se 
Walter He Cleaver, .Esq., Appearing for Divi·sion of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control . 

- . BY THE DIRECTOR:· 

Licensee pleads rum ~ to a charge all'eging that 
OD: February 14, 1969 it possessed an alcoholic beverage in a 
bottle-.bearing a_ label which did not truly describe_ its 
contents; in violati_on· of Rule 27 of State. Regulation No. 20. 

- ' . . . 

Lice-nsee has a previous record of suspension of 
.li.cense by the. -municipal i-ssuing authority for ten days 
effect~ve September 27.1 1965, for sale during_ prohibited hours 
in .violation of State Hegulation No. 38. :_ · - · - · 

. _ _ The prior rec·ord _of suspension, for dissimilar viola-
tfon within the past five years considered, the license will 

_ be suspended for fifteen- days, with remission of five days 
for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of ten days. 

_Re Hillman, Bulletin 181J, _Item ·7e · . 
' ' ' . 

A~cordingly, .it is, on this 28th ·day. of April 1969,· 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Cons1lmption License-
- C-167, issued by the Board of Commissioners or the City of 
Unio~ C.ity to The-Hilltop, Inc., for premises 15'2 - 48th _ 
Str-eet·, Union City, be and the ·~ame is hereby suspended for 
ten (10) days, commencing at 3 a.m. Monday, May 5, 1969 and 
terminating at 3 a.me·f~ursd~y, May·15;_ 1969e .. -

J.OSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN· VIOLATION OF STATE 
REGULATION NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 
5 FOR PLEA. 

In th~ Matt~r of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Earl Rosenfield & William Carlson 
t/a Bridge Tavern 
326 Bergen Avenue 
Jersey City, Nu Jo 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-190 issu~d by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control ) 
of the City of Jersey City. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensees, Pro se 
Walte~ H. Cleaver, Esqo, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensees plead 1l.Q!1 vult to a charge alleging that 
on March 29, 1969, they sold a pint bottle of gin for off­
premises consumption during prohibited hours, in violation 
of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 380 

Licensee Earl Rosenfield has a previous record of 
suspension of license (then held individually for these 
premises) by the Director for twenty days, effective September 
t, 1959, and (then in partnership with Nathan Wahl at premises 
268 Duncan Avenue, Jersey City) for ten days, effective May 
31, 1950, both for possession of alcoholic beverages not 
truly labeledo Re Rosenfield, Bulletin 1300, Item 6. 

The prior record of suspensions· for dissimilar 
violation occurring more than five years ago disregarded, the 
license will be suspended for fifteen days, with remission of 
five days for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of 
ten days& Re Rodriques, Bulletin 1839, Item 110 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of April, 1969, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License 
C-190, issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the City of Jersey City to Earl Rosenfield and 
William Carlson1 t/a Bridge Tavern, for prem~ses 326 Bergen . 
Avenue, Jersey vity, be- and the same is hereby suspended for 
ten (10) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. Tuesday, May 6, 1969, 
and terminating at 2:00 aom. Friday, May 16, 1969. 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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4. DISCIPLIN~Y PROCEEDINGS - ACT OF VIOLENCE ON LICENSED 
PREMISES -'LICENSE SUSPENDED. FOR 20 DAYS~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary · 
Proceedings against '. 

New Surf Ciub, Ince 
·t/a New Surf Club 
583 ·~ain Avenue · 
Passaic, No J~ 

) 

) 

J. 

) 

Holder of.Plenary Retail Consumption.) 
License .C-84 ·.issued by the Muni~ipal 
Board of .Alcoholic Beverage ·control ) 
of the City. of Passaic.. · . 
- - - - - .- ~ - - - - - ·- - ~ - - - -

. . 

.. CONCLUSIONS . 
and 

ORDER 

Walter J •. Tencza, Esq., Attorney. -for· Licensee· 
Louis F .• Treole, Esq., A.ppearing for Division of Alcoholic: 

·_Beverage Corttrol· 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer.has filed the following report herein:. 

· Hearer's Report· 

· Licensee pleaded not· guilty_ to the· following .charge:. 
'e ' - < ' • 

·. . · · "On Th~sday, August 8, 1968, you atlowed, 
permitted and . s_uff ered in and upon your licensed 
premises an- act of violence·, · vi_z., an assault and .· 

·battery upon the person of Stephen ·Michael Alicknovic, .·. 
' ·by a ·persqn. employed on your "licensed premises as a ' 

bartender; in violation· of.Rule 5 of State Regulation 
; No. 200 n · 

, · .. ABC ·Agents -C and 1'! particip.ated i~ the investigation 
resulting·. in the· charge~ Agent C testified that.· at· 10: 20 p.m~ 

· on -August 8 .. while he and Agent N were seated next to one . · .. 
another at ih~ bar in the licensed premises, a ll'la.Il approximately· 
5'0 years of age entered· the establishment and·" sat near the · 
front entrance cater-corner ac.ross from us approximately r 

twenty feet" when none of the bartenders. immediately .told him 
to leave"; . that; the bartender in question appeared to be ·about 
21 years· of age and was "very stocky built"; that ttthe.licensee, 

·, .-Mr. Gola, was right in the ~rea"; that Agent C's attention was · 
· drawn.· to the p~tron ''because in a. loud voice· the bartender was 
· _heard telling: him to get outs The patron then replied he 

only wanted a. drink. The bartender was then heard telling >: 
him to get out 'or I'll bust .you up'"; that the patron replied; 
''If you do you will go to jail"; that Agent C observed the . r 

young bartender "leap over ,the bar right next to the male, · 
grab him by the neck. and an arm, pull him off the bar stool,­
and proceed to drag him out of the premises": that when the 
bartender pulled· the patron from the stool, the man fell to 

···the floor and appeared to have struck· his .head; that Agent C 
"saw him strike his .head once against the door going out 11

; 

that Gola offered no help to the ~an,._nor.~id he talk to him 
or to the bartender; that Agent C and Agent ·N followe~ the man 
out of the premises; _that the man "got up; the ba~tender went 
back into th~ premises, and I went over and identified myself 

·to the patrori and asked whether he was injured"; that after 
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ascertaining the name and address of the man, both agents 
reentered the licensed premises, identified themselves to 
the bartender and Gola and informed them that "it was , 
improper for an employee to manhandle somebody like that 

1
; 

that they both agreed, but stated "they had previously had 
trouble with him in the premises.n 

The testimony of.Agent N substantially corroborated 
that g;i.ven by Agent C as -t;;o what occurred in the. licensed 
premises with r·eference to the subject matter now under con­
sideratione 

Although the agents were cross-examined at le.ngth 
by the licensee's attorney, both agents did not vary from 
their testimony on direct examination as to the matter 
relevant and material to the char~ev 

Stanley Gola, president of the corporate licensee, 
testified that the two agents came into the licensed premises 
at 9;00 porno and that the bartender, Thadde~s Kwiecien 
(hereinafter Thaddeus) came on duty about 9:30 p.m.; that at 
approximately 10:15 pome when Thaddeus asked him whether he 
should serve a man known to him as "Steve", he looked at the 
man asking for servic·e and believed him to be "a little 
intoxicated", refused service to him and asked him to leave; 
that he walked away from Steve and, as he was talking to 
another patron, he heard. Thaddeus refuse to serve Steve; 
that the latter then said, "If I don't get a drink I'll bust 
this place" and Thaddeus respond·ed, "Look,. you don 1 t bust 
nothing.. You bust anything you go to jail"; that he saw 
Steve "put his hand on the ashtray, and at that time I seen 
the bartender grab his arm, and he stepped on the water sink 
there, and he went over the bar" and as he did so 11 the patron 
fell off the stool"; that "it happened so fast. I tried to go 
down there and go around the bar and calm the patron, but by 
the time I went around everything was all over. It happened 
in a matter of thirty seconds the patron was out·~1d·en; that 
when the agents identified themselves, he did not remember 
being asked "Do you realize the bartender did wrong?" or his 
saying to the agent "Yes, I know the bartender did wrong .. 11 

Gola further said that a person seated where the· agents were 
on the evening in question could see Steve where he was 
seated but only.from nabout his shoulders up. 11 

On cross examination, Gola was asked what, if any­
thing, he did when he heard the conversation between Thaddeus 
and Steve and he answered, "I didn't do anything right then. 11 _ 

'When asked if Steve picked up an ashtray, he said, "I don't 
know,, 11 When asked if he knew whether Steve fell-or Thaddeus 
.knocked him over, Gola stated 11 1 don't know. It happened so 
fast, I don't know whether the bartender knocked him off or 
whether he tried to get off and dropped·. That I don't know. n 

Thaddeus Kwiecien testified that he went on duty· as 
bartender at the licensed premises at 9 :30 p.m •. on August 8 
and that at about 10:30 p~m. Steve entered and came to the 
bar; that because.Steve njust stood there looking funnyn he 
asked Gola if he should serve him; that Gola walked over to 
Steve and conversed with him, then walked away; that 11 within 
a course·or three or four minutes" when Thaddeus returned to 
the location where Steve was, the latter said, "Vfu.ere is my 
drink?"; that he informed Steve he would not serve him, at 
which time Steve us_ed foul language which 'rl1addeus tried to 
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ignore, telling _him to leave; that "finally this guy became 
a little too abusive, and I told him to get out"•i' that. Steve· 
became violent, saying "if I don't get a. drink,,...): 11 bust · 
this place up" and in reply to the threat, Thaddeus said, 
·"You bust ~nything in here you are going straight to jail".; . 
that as.Steve reached for an ashtray, Thaddeus "grabbed the· .. 
hand that reached for the ashtray, and just as th~ hand l 

closed on the ashtray I got hold of his hand, and this is 
when I. went over the bar"_; that Steve fell but, ·as Thaddeus·· 
tried to pick him up by the shoulders, Steve started kicking 
and swinging his arms; that "I -didn't want to continue " . 
·struggling with the guy in th_e place or create a bigger. . ·. . 
commotion ·than there was, so I opened the door and pull.ad him.:.· 

·outside." · · · i. . · .· · · .. . .·. 

William Quinn testified_· that he was in the licensed __ ._· 
premises at 10:30"p.m. ori August H and recalled the incident ·-_ 

. involving·Steve and Thaddeus; that he first noticed them when 
he heard Steve, whom he knew by sight, cursing and threaten-.· .. 

· .. ing to 0 bust this place up"; ·that Steve "went to grab an ash-
. tray •. ·The ba_rtender -grabbed him. . He was over the. bar ~d · ·· 
. ·down· and kicking his feet• The bartender pulled him t.owards · 

, · .the. doo_r. It was ~i1 over like in seconds• It happened very, 
,_. ~r~·st." . . . . . . .... · · · ... _, ... · · · 

. - . ' . ~ . . . . ' . , - ' . ' . 

. . . . . . .· ·. ·t have ··set forth in ·d~tail much of .-the ·testimoey . • · 
· ·. given' by .the ·various witnesses. for the respecti ire p·a.rties. ~-·-.-I" . · 
·: .. b~Zlieve the testinic;my of the agents, who clearly ·described-.'.:the· 
. incidEmt ·involviz;tg the patron and the bartender. I .am·not ... · -.-:,.": 

··:.··impressed with the testimony. of either Gola or Thaddeus . . . 
.. · · r~lative to this incid_ent. • . William Quinn, who" testified on: .· ·: ··_>. 

" behalf' -ot the licensee,. stated that he. was watching the go-go · : 
. ·girls·-perform ·and heard .no conversation between Gola and -the:·· 
-_patron or. between Thaddeus· and the patro~. ·The first· he heard· .. ·· 

.... . was the pa_tron' s cursing and he then saw him reach for an ash-.-_ . 
.. · ~ray, at which time Thaddeus grabbed him and jumped over. the .. :-. · .. 
·bar •. 

. . . . . 

There is no disput-e that a licensee or his employee . 
. . may ·exercise a reasonable -degree of force to repel· an attack.:· 

· · by. a patron. ~ere there was no attack ~d thus no apparent'. . 
. justification for jump,ing over the bar, causing the- patron· to_ 

.. :< .fal-1 to the floor, and then dragging him bodily along the floor 
· .:. · t·o the door onto the sidewal)t. · Stanley Gola, president of the. 

·. ·:licensee·, was present when the bartender jumped over the. ba~ 
· . and -grabbed the patron but he nevertheless did nothing to· '· . 

irtter.fere. or in .any manner· stop the bartender.' s assaulting the . 
. ·· ·patrono ·A licensee is responsible for the acts of 'his agents· 
'_and employees in the conduct of' his· licensed business!! .. 

Rule 33 of. State Regulation Noe 20". · · 
. · .. :> ·,. 

·. :·:. · . · · .. ·. · ·Although the patron may have cursed at the .. bartender .. 
· · (which I am not stating act.ually happened), this in 1 tself' . 

·shoUJ.d not have provoked the· incident that ·followede . I am ', 
. -.'··satisfied and find as a .fact, .. after -careful examination of all 

of the testimony herein, that.the Division has proven its · .. 
. . ··/case by:« a preponderance of the evidence and thus recommend . · ·. · · 
, that. the ·licensee be found guilty of the charge. preferred herein$ .. -

·. . . . . Licensee··has no prior adjudicated recorde ·Under 'the.· 
ocircumstances, it is further recommended that-its license be 

:.,,, suspended ro·r. a period .of twenty days •. Re 500 Communina:w: . 
·: Taxer.n, Bulletin· 11+1+0, Item 5. 
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.Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions to the·Hearerws report were filed 
pursuant to Rule 6 of State. Regulation No.., 16€):-

- .Having carefully considered the transcript of 
testimony and the Hearer's report, I concur in the findings 
and concl~sions of ~he Hearer and adopt his recommendationo 

Accordingly, it.is, on this 6th day of· May 1969, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-84, · 
issued by. the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage _Control of _ -_ 
the City of Passaic to New Surf Club, Ince, t/a New Surf Club, 
for premises 583 Main Avenue Passaic, be and the same is · 
hereby suspended for twenty~(20) days, commencing at 3 aeme 
Tuesday, May 13~ 1969, and termin~ting at 3 a&me _Monday, 
June 2, 1969e -

JOSEPH Mo KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR -

!]. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO.A MINOR-- PRIOR SIMILAR 
RECQ_RD -= LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, _LESS 5 FOR ·PLEA" 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

:Lillian Ehrlich 

) 

) 

) t/a Fred's Cedar Gate Inn 
292-294 Princeton Avenue 
Brick Town, New Jersey, ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-7, issued by the Township 
Committee of the Township of Brick Towno) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Licensee, Pro se 
Walter H" Cleaver, Esq~-, Appearing for Di vision of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

· Licensee pleads !!Qll, vult to _a charge alleging that 0, 

on March 22,. -1969 she sold a. six~pack and two qua.rt containers 
of beer to a minor, age 20~ in violation of Rule 1 or State 
Regulation No~ 200. 

Licensee has a prevtous recor.d of suspension or 
license by the Director for .ten days, effective October- 22~~ 
1968, for similar violation(," · Re Ehrlich, Bulletin 1 €}27 ~ Item ;.'J 

The prior record_ of suspension ~or similar.violation 
within the past five years considered~- the license will be 
suspended for twenty days~ with remission ·or five days for the 
plea entered, leaving a net suspension of fifteen days~ ~ · 
Lotito , .. Bull~tin. 1767, Item 9 o . 

Accordingly, it ts, ·on this 1st day of May_ 1969~ 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Conswnption License C-?,. 
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issued by the Township Committee of the Township of Brick Town 
to Lillian Ehrlich, t/a Fred's· Cedar Gate Inn7 for premises 
292-294 Princeton Avenue, Brick Town, be and the same is 
hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2 a.m. 
Mon.day, May 5, 1969, and terminating at 2 aame Tuesday, 
May 20, 1969. . 

· JOSEPH M. · KEEGAN . 
DIRECTOR 

65 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - 'ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY , . 
LABELED -·LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS; LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

Iti the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against . . 

) 

). 
. Harry Cafiero 

· t/a 1White Front Tavern- ) 
180-·182 · Jackson Avenue 
Jersey City, N. J., ) 

· Holder of· .Plenary Retail Consump~ion . · ·) 
·. Licen~e c~298,. issued by the Municipal 
· Board ot Alcoholic Beverage.· Cont·rol of. ) 
·the.City of Jersey Cityo 

-. - - ... . - - - - ~ .. - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS· 
·:and 
ORDER· . · 

· . Licensee, Pro. se · 
· Walter. H. Cleaver, Esq., Appear.ing for Division of Alcoholic· 

B~verage .control · 

.. BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads .llQ!l J!JJl1·to a charge alleging that on 
January 30, 1969 he possessed alcoholic beverages in two bottles 
bearing labels which. did not. truly describe their contents, in 
violation ?f Rule 27 of_ State Regulation N~". 20~ 

· · Absent prior record, the license will be· suspended 
for. fift_een days, with remission of five days for the plea 

·entered, leaving a net. suspension of ten days.. Re Richlitsky, 
Bulletin 1839, Item 9Q 

·_Accordingly,. it is, on this 5th day or· May 1:969, ; . 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-298, 
issued by the Municipal Board of !\lcoholic BeverageControl of 
the City· of Jersey City to Harry Cafiero, t/a White Front · . · .. ·. 
Tavern, for premises 180-182 Jackson Avenue, Jersey City, be 
and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing 
at 2 a.mo Monday, May 12, 1969, and terminating at 2 aome 
Thursday, May 22, 19690 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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7~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE NOT TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Bartalo Reitano 
t/a Gwynn~s 
1405 Teaneck Road 
Teaneck, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of .Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-19 issued by the Township 
Committee of the T9wnship of Teaneck ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Lucianna, Federico & Sandow, Esqs:, by Sidney AG Sandow,- Esq., 
·Attorneys for Licensee . . ... 

Walter H .. Cleaver, Esqo, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic : 
Beverage.Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads !!Qll vult to a .charge alleging that 
on January 16, 1969, he possessed alcoholic beverages in 
two bottles bearing labels which did not truly describe 
their contents, in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation 
No. 20. 

. Absent prior record, the license will be suspended · 
for fifteen days, with remission. of five days for the .ple·a · 
entered, ·leaving a net suspension of ten dayso 
Re Richlitsky4 Bulletin 1839, Item 9. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day of May,:1969, 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License· · 
c-·19, issued by the Township' Comrni ttee of the Township of 
Teaneck to Bartalo Reitano, t/a Owynn's, for premises 
1 l+05 Teaneck Road, Teaneck, be and the same is hereby. sus.- _ 
pended for ten (10) days, commencing at 2:00 a.mo Monday, .. · 
May 12, 1969, and terminating at 2~00-~a.m@ Thursday, 
May 22,' 1969e . 

JOSEPH Mc KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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. 8 •. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO A MINOR - LICENSE · 
SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS ' FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

Herbert G. & Elsie F. Schmidt 
t/a·New W.ay Inn 

115 Rt. 73 · 
Berlin, N .. Jo·. 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption) 
License C-3 issued·. by the Borough · 
Council o·f the Borough of Berlin . ) 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER. 

Licensees, by Elsie Fe Schmidt, Pro se 
Louis F. Treole, Esq., Appearing for Division pf Alcoholic. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
Beverage,C.ontrol 

· · Licensees plead non ygl:t to a charge alleging that 
on April 2, 1969, they sold a.six-pack ot beer to a minor, 
age 1?, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Absent prior. record, the .license will b~ susp.ended 
for ~wenty days, with. remission of five days for· the.plea 
entered, leaving a net sus:Qension of fiftee~ day's. 
Re Dzamko, Bulletin 1836, Item 5. ·. · · ... 

Accordingly, it is, on this _6th day of May, 1969, 

: ORDERED that Plenary Retail· Consumption License 
C-3~ issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of Berlin 
to Herbert G. and Elsie F. Schmidt, t/a New Way Inn, for 

. premises 115 Route 73, Berlin, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m., 
Tuesday, May 13, 1969, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. 
Wednesday, May 28, 1969. 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE 
REGULATION NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15' DAYS, LESS 
5 :F'OR PLEA" 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against. 

Grand View Cafe, Inc. 
. t/a Grand View Cafe 
195 Ogden ·Avenue 
Jersey City, New Jersey 

) 

) 

)­

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-~63, iss~ed by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic 'Beverage Control .) 

·. · of the City of Jersey _City 

CONCLUSIONS 
p.nd 

ORDER 

Licensee, by Ralph P0 Altieri, President, Pro se 
Louis.F. Treole, Esq., Appearing for the Diy-ision of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads guilty to a charge alleging that 
on March 28, 1969 it sold a half-pint of liqueur for off­
premises consumption during prohibited hours, in violation 
of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38~ . 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended 
for fifteen days, with remission of five days for the plea 
entered 9 leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re 284 Club, 
Bulleti~ 1852, Item 7. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of May 1969, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License 
C-~63, issued by the-Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the City of Jersey City to Grand View Cafe, Ine., 
t/a Grand View Cafe 9 for premises 195 Ogden Avenue 1 Jersey 
City, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten l 10-) 
days, commencing at 2 a~mra Tuesday, May 13, 1969, and 
terminating at 2 a.m. Friday, May 23, 1969. 

New Jersey State Library 


